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Honorable Bobby Humphryes

Member, House of Representatives

323 13th Place

Pleasant Grove, Alabama  35127

Injured Law Enforcement Compensation Act - Police Officers - University of Alabama at Birmingham - Act No. 2000-688 - Jefferson County

Police officers employed full-time by the University of Alabama at Birmingham are state police officers for the purpose of section 36-21-13 of the Code of Alabama and are entitled to injury compensation in accordance with the statute.

Dear Representative Humphryes:


This opinion of the Attorney General is issued in response to your request.

QUESTION


Whether the University of Alabama at Birmingham’s (UAB) current policy of injured officer compensation is in conflict with section 36-21-13 of the Code of Alabama.

FACTS AND ANALYSIS


Section 36-21-13 entitles state police officers to receive their regular salary from the date of the injury until released by a competent physician.  ALA. CODE § 36-21-13 (1989).  A memorandum written by Edward J. Kennedy, Legal Counsel for UAB, states:  “Because the Board of Trustees of the University of Alabama . . . is a public corporation, . . . our legal position is that the statute (section 36-21-13 of the Code of Ala​bama) is inapplicable to police officers employed by UAB. . . .”  Memo​randum from Edward J. Kennedy III, Legal Counsel, University of Ala​bama at Birmingham, to Harry Marzette, Chief, UABPD (Dec. 4, 2001).


Section 16-47-10 of the Code of Alabama states in pertinent part:


The president of the university may appoint or employ one or more suitable persons to act as police officers to keep off intruders and prevent trespass upon and damage to the property of the university.  Such person shall be charged with all the duties and invested with all the powers of police officers.

ALA. CODE § 16-47-10 (1995).


Section 16-22-1 of the Code of Alabama states in pertinent part:


The president or chief executive officer of any state college or university . . . may appoint and employ one or more suitable persons to act as police officers to keep off intruders and prevent trespass upon and damage to the property of the college or university or of the institute.  These persons shall be charged with all the duties and invested with all the powers of police officers.

ALA. CODE § 16-22-1 (1995).


Section 16-47-11 states in pertinent part:


(a)  Any police officer appointed pursuant to the provisions of this section or Section 16-22-1, is a peace officer whose authority extends to any place in the state; provided, that the pri​mary duty of any such police or peace officer shall be the enforcement of the law on property owned or leased by the institution of higher education employing said peace officers; provided further, that he shall not otherwise act as a peace officer in enforcing the law except:


(1)  When in pursuit of any offender or suspected offender who is charged with the com​mission of a crime while on the premises of said institution; or


(2)  To make arrests otherwise lawfully for crimes committed, or for which there is probable cause to believe have been committed, within his presence or within the boundaries of said prop​erty owned or leased.


(b)  The provisions of this section granting authority to police officers at institutions of higher learning in the State of Alabama are not intended to limit or abridge any powers hereto​fore granted to said officers by law, and the pro​visions of this section are, therefore, to be con​sidered cumulative.

ALA. CODE § 16-47-11(a)-(b)(1995).


Police officers employed by a state institution of higher learning are granted authority and jurisdiction that extends throughout the state.  ALA. CODE § 16-47-11(a) (1995).  Police officers employed by state uni​versities or colleges are granted the same jurisdiction as state police offi​cers, as well as the power of arrest.  Id.  It is the understanding of this Office that those officers are trained at the state police training facility and are certified peace officers by the Peace Officers’ Standards and Training Commission.


Section 36-21-13 of the Code of Alabama refers to compensation for injury to a police officer utilized by a state department or agency and states in pertinent part:


(a)  For purposes of this section, a “state police officer” is a full-time law enforcement officer of any state agency, department, board, commission, or institution, including full-time correctional officers of the Department of Corrections, who is certified by the Alabama Peace Officers’ Standards and Training Commission and who has no limited authority within the state except as otherwise provided by law.

ALA. CODE § 36-21-13(a) (1991).


Black’s Law Dictionary defines a public institution as one that is created and exists, by law or public authority, for the benefit of the public in general, e.g., a public hospital, charity, college, university, etc.  Black’s Law Dictionary 941 (1968).  It is the opinion of this Office that police officers employed by a state institution of higher learning are “state police officers” for the purpose of section 36-21-13 of the Code of Ala​bama.  The clear language of the statute states that any full-time law enforcement officer of any state institution who is certified by the Ala​bama Peace Officers’ Standards and Training Commission and has no limited authority within the state except as otherwise provided by law shall be entitled to injury compensation as provided in the statute.  ALA. CODE § 36-21-13(a) (1991).  


Police officers employed by institutions of higher learning in the State of Alabama are certified by the Alabama Peace Officers’ Standards and Training Commission and have full authority to carry out enforcement of the laws of Alabama on a campus and throughout the state.  The status of UAB as a public corporation does not exclude UAB from falling within the definition of a state institution for the purposes of section 36-21-13 of the Code.

CONCLUSION


Police officers employed full-time by UAB are state police officers for the purpose of section 36-21-13 of the Code of Alabama and are enti​tled to injury compensation in accordance with the statute.


I hope this opinion answers your question.  If this Office can be of further assistance, please contact Rebecca Griffin of my staff.

Sincerely,

BILL PRYOR

Attorney General

By:

CAROL JEAN SMITH

Chief, Opinions Division

BP/CJS/RCG
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